
Credit Hour Trends.sav 

prefix sections students 

1 63.00 812.00 
2 ACC 125.00 3248.00 
3 ADT 2.00 51.00 
4 AET 2.00 6.00 
5 ANT 24.00 602.00 
6 APO 4.00 33.00 
7 APM 6.00 106.00 
8 APP 4.00 73.00 
9 APS 1.00 15.00 

10 APT 3.00 50.00 
11 ARB 3.00 75.00 
12 ARC 12.00 159.00 
13 ART 216.00 3842.00 
14 ATA 16.00 226.00 
15 ATF 2.00 50.00 
16 ATM 21.00 169.00 
17 ATW 17.00 138.00 
18 BIO 174.00 4548.00 
19 BIS 136.00 1376.00 
20 BPI 768.00 8481 .00 
21 BTC 124.00 1087.00 
22 BUS 151.00 4667.00 
23 CAD 89.00 1964.00 
24 CEC 60.00 612.00 
25 CER 58.00 564.00 
26 CHE 81 .00 2022.00 
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co nth rs 
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503.56 
12463.00 

153.00 
24.00 
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278.00 
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Credit Hour Trends.sav 

prefix sections students conthrs credhrs 
27 CIM 3.00 53.00 4372.50 212.00 
28 CIS 361.00 10012.00 620977.5 37107.00 
29 CNS 17.00 369.00 10791.00 654.00 
30 COM 4.00 7.00 369.60 21.00 
31 csc 137.00 2132.00 35996.30 2179.96 
32 CUL 115.00 1131.00 60225.00 2666.00 
33 DDT 25.00 603.00 29848.50 1809.00 
34 DEN 1.00 31.00 1534.50 93.00 
35 DHY 25.00 442.00 34960.20 1082.00 

. 36 OMS 10.00 152.00 29000.40 642.00 
37 ORT 1.00 17.00 841.50 51.00 
38 DSB 2.00 150.00 3712.50 225.00 
39 ECO 33.00 575.00 87549.00 2775.00 
40 ECO 97.00 3645.00 180427.5 10935.00 
41 ECT 6.00 126.00 8316.00 504.00 
42 EDU 7.00 189.00 9355.50 567.00 
43 EEC 17.00 325.00 20361.00 975.00 
44 EGR 21.00 233.00 13101.00 789.00 
45 ELT 3.00 22.00 1089.00 66.00 
46 EMT 25.00 384.00 33138.60 1320.00 
47 ENG 494.00 12652.00 731362.5 44325.00 
48 ESL 210.00 4096.00 274573.2 16640.80 
49 ETT 6.00 79.00 5626.50 289.00 
50 EXL 17.00 259.00 14609.10 840.00 
51 FFT 10.00 211.00 10444.50 633.00 
52 FLT 6.00 93.00 5415.30 328.00 

09/27/01 13:43:44 2/5 

------- ----
---------- - -- - - -- ------- -------- ---- - - - - ---- ---- - -



Credit Hour Trends.sav 

prefix sections students conthrs credhrs 

53 FAE 22.00 489.00 32274.00 1956.00 
54 FSH 7.00 132.00 8712.00 528.00 
55 FSN 4.00 104.00 6864.00 416.00 
56 FST 5.00 38.00 3075.60 132.00 
57 FTI 58.00 586.00 28504.30 1727.59 
58 GEO 13.00 323.00 15988.50 969.00 
59 GER 14.00 304.00 20064.00 1216.00 
60 GAD 20.00 419.00 22440.00 1360.00 
61 GAN 8.00 57.00 3019.50 171.00 
62 GSC 36.00 887.00 73177.50 3548.00 
63 HCA 16.00 81.00 6072.00 239.00 
64 HEA 33.00 837.00 41431.50 2511.00 
65 HIS 120.00 3662.00 212833.5 12899.00 
66 HPT 6.00 54.00 3979.80 202.00 
67 HUM 111.00 2814.00 139293.0 8442.00 
68 llC 6.00 76.00 5016.00 304.00 
69 IND 12.00 43.00 5857.50 147.00 
70 INT 8.00 182.00 9009.00 546.00 
71 IPD 1.00 15.00 990.00 45.00 
72 ISC 4.00 223.00 7061.70 428.22 
73 ITA 9.00 178.00 11748.00 712.00 
74 JOA 2.00 36.00 1782.00 108.00 
75 JPN 9.00 152.00 10032.00 608.00 
76 KEH 3.00 217.00 1394.80 84.59 
77 LGL 27.00 223.00 11302.50 661.00 
78 LIB 9.00 78.00 4257.00 218.00 

09/27/01 13:43:44 3/5 



... 
Credit Hour Trends.sav 

prefix sections students conthrs credhrs 

79 LSC 22.00 590.00 48675.00 2360.00 
80 LST 31.00 635.00 33924.00 1914.00 
81 MAT 599.00 16223.00 1047866 63507.00 
82 MDA 19.00 275.00 14421.00 796.00 
83 MEC 10.00 186.00 12028.50 558.00 
84 MED 19.00 428.00 21186.00 1284.00 
85 MHA 14.00 282.00 23931.60 1368.00 
86 MKT 28.00 653.00 32323.50 1959.00 
87 MMC 2.00 12.00 841.50 46.00 
88 MST 14.00 187.00 13607.00 545.00 
89 MTS 958.00 7656.00 190571.7 11553.86 
90 MUS 72.00 1008.00 43906.50 2620.00 
91 NUR 80.00 1643.00 241673.1 5453.00 
92 PAS 134.00 2650.00 51311.70 3108.48 
93 PER 232.00 5284.00 139194.0 8120.00 
94 PHI 61.00 2068.00 102366.0 6204.00 
95 PHO 99.00 1984.00 110639.1 5899.00 
96 PHY 48.00 851.00 81774.00 3760.00 
97 PLS 55.00 1450.00 74025.60 4471.00 
98 POL 136.00 4969.00 245965.5 14907.00 
99 PPI 1.00 5.00 38.50 2.35 

100 PSC 2.00 51.00 4207.50 204.00 
101 PSY 214.00 6898.00 342408.0 20707.00 
102 QAT 5.00 75.00 3712.50 225.00 
103 RAD 12.00 116.00 19321.50 450.00 
104 RET 3.00 13.00 874.50 39.00 

09/27/01 13:43:44 4/5 

---- - -- ---- -~------ --- -- -- - ---- ------ ------ -- -----------------· 



' ·~ 

Credit Hour Trends.sav 

prefix sections students conthrs credhrs 

105 ROB 15.00 338.00 25641.00 1352.00 
106 RSP 10.00 69.00 10015.50 287.00 
107 RUS 3.00 57.00 3762.00 228.00 
108 SAB 2.00 3.00 396.00 36.00 
109 SLS 9.00 179.00 8860.50 537.00 
110 soc 82.00 2754.00 136323.0 8262.00 
111 SPA 77.00 1820.00 120120.0 7280.00 
112 SPE 75.00 1836.00 90964.50 5513.00 
113 SSC 30.00 808.00 39996.00 2424.00 
114 SUR 10.00 172.00 20856.00 589.00 
115 TED 2.00 45.00 2227.50 135.00 
116 TER 19.00 220.00 13964.90 771.00 
117 THE 50.00 510.00 27324.00 1522.00 
118 WDS 398.00 3723.00 46291.80 2804.57 
119 WOD 4.00 31.00 2046.00 93.00 
120 XCM 2.00 10.00 220.00 13.30 
121 XDP 29.00 189.00 913.80 55.71 
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Credit Hour Trends Report 

Once credit hour data has been put into the ACS-6 report, we can update and print the credit hour trends 
report. The report is at I:\Emollment\lReports\Credit Hour Trend.xls 

Open the file. Click on Enable Macros. 

Click Yes to open as Read Only if you 're just going in to print reports. Otherwise, if you need to make 
changes or update the spreadsheet Click NO. 

When asked if you want to update all linked information, Click NO 

Printing Reports 

There are two different reports that can be printed. To ·print the report for a specific discipline 
(such as Accounting), go to the first tab of the workbook called Dialog Box. In the Course Prefix Code 
Box type the course prefix (ACC in this example). Then press ENTER. This will change all the relevant 
instances to Accounting-related data. 

There is one graph that needs to be manually adjusted. So, go to the 3 yr mean tab. Double click on the· 
vertical axis of the bottom chart. In the Format Axis dialog box click on the Scale tab and adjust the values 
so that the data fit on the graph. Then click OK 

To print the entire report for a discipline go back to the first tab called Dialog Box and click on the button 
that says "Print Discipline Specific Report." 

To print the college-wide report, which is a summary of the data, but doesn't go down to the level 
of disciplines, simply click on the first tab called Dialog Box and click the "Print College-wide 
Report" _button. 

Updating the Spreadsheet 
After the credit hour data is available for ACS, it can be entered into the spreadsheet. Go to the Data 
Warehouse sheet of the workbook. Click on Column D and Insert a Column. Enter the year at the top of 
the column, then enter the SCH for each discipline in the appropriate cell. 

---------- -- -------
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Tab Name Explanation of Sheet 
Instructions Directions for printing and saving the report are stored here. Any 

special notes to the user are also stored on this sheet. 
Dialogue Box This is where you enter the Course Prefix Code. Once this is 

entered the formulas are calculated. 
Data Warehouse The data for all the prefixes is stored here. It is updated annually 

around October - November. 
Data Bivouac This is where the data associated with the Course Prefix Code you 

entered is held for the report. Col legewide data is placed here as 
well. 

Cover Sheet This is the cover sheet customized for your Course Prefix Code. 
Sum This is the summary sheet customized for your Course Prefix Code. 
lOYr Trends The most recent 10 years of data from the Course Prefix Code you 

specified and Collegewide is entered and qraohed. 
3yr mean The moving mean, and high and low standard deviation is 

calculated and graphed for the 10 most recent years of Course 
Prefix Code data. The credit hour change rate for both course and 
collegewide are calculated and graphed. Only the graphs are 
included in the report. 

Collegewide 10 Yr Only the most recent 10 years of collegewide data is entered and 
Trend SCH qraphed here. The qraph is included in the report. 
Collegewide 3 yr The moving mean, and high and low standard deviation is 
moving mean calculated and graphed for the 10 most recent years of 

Colleqewide data only. 
Collegewide Rate The rate of change of Collegewide credit hours is calculated and 
of Chanqe qraphed. 
By SCH Course Prefixes are ranked by SCH of current year. This sheet also 

shows percent change for 1, 5,and 10 years. 
Ranked by SCH Course Prefixes are ranked by current year showing 1, 5, and 10-

year positions. This sheet was combined with the degree and 
certificate rankings and circulated as a stand-alone Adobe file. 

One Yr chanqe Course Prefixes are ranked by the 1 Year percent of change. 
Five Yr change Course Prefixes are ranked by the 5 Year percent of chanqe. 
Ten Yr chanqe Course Prefixes are ranked by the 10 Year percent of change. 
Top 5 SCH Shows the top 5 SCH generating disciplines and the graph of their 

10-year trend. 
Violet Text These paqes are included in the Program Report 
Green Text These paqes are included in the Colleqewide Report 
Mixed Text This page is used in both Reports 



Credit Hour Trends.sav 

prefix sections students con th rs credhrs 

1 63.00 812.00 8316.00 503.56 
2 ACC 125.00 3248.00 205639.5 12463.00 

3 ADT 2.00 51.00 3366.00 153.00 

4 AET 2.00 6.00 456.50 24.00 

5 ANT 24.00 602.00 29799.00 1806.00 

6 APO 4.00 33.00 1633.50 99.00 

7 APM 6.00 106.00 5247.00 318.00 
8 APP 4.00 73.00 4587.00 278.00 

9 APS 1.00 15.00 742.50 45.00 

10 APT 3.00 50.00 2475.00 150.00 

11 ARB 3.00 75.00 4950.00 300.00 
12 ARC 12.00 159.00 10576.50 605.00 

13 ART 216.00 3842.00 191202.0 11526.00 

14 ATA 16.00 226.00 18645.00 904.00 

15 ATF 2.00 50.00 2890.00 150.00 

16 ATM 21.00 169.00 9999.00 509.00 
17 ATW 17.00 138.00 7590.00 414.00 

18 BIO 174.00 4548.00 388839.0 17344.00 

19 BIS 136.00 1376.00 51579.00 3034.00 
20 BPI 768.00 8481.00 105278.6 6381.15 

21 BTC 124.00 1087.00 20146.40 1219.46 

22 BUS 151 .00 4667.00 270088.5 16325.00 

23 CAD 89.00 1964.00 119971 .5 6813.00 

24 CEC 60.00 612.00 9396.00 569.15 

25 CER 58.00 564.00 27918.00 1692.00 

lltl c.MM~~ 
I~ 

26 CHE 81.00 2022.00 178464.0 8062.00 

27 CIM 3.00 53.00 4372.50 212.00 
I 28 CIS 361.00 10012.00 620977.5 37107.00 

29 CNS 17.00 369.00 10791 .00 654.00 

Ml ~~~ 
1<~ e.i:\-fi 01"\ 

30 COM 4.00 7.00 369.60 21.00 

31 csc 137.00 2132.00 35996.30 2179.96 

32 CUL/ 115.00 1131 .00 60225.00 2666.00 

Cwf:\ Co-op 33 DDT 25.00 603.00 29848.50 1809.00 

34 DEN 1.00 31.00 1534.50 93.00 

b* b'1~l/~vy 
~1(Jrt-~ 

35 DHY 25.00 442.00 34960.20 1082.00 

36 OMS 10.00 152.00 29000.40 642.00 

37 ORT 1.00 17.00 841 .50 51.00 

38 DSB 2.00 150.00 3712.50 225.00 

39 ECO 33.00 575.00 87549.00 2775.00 
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prefix 
ECO 
ECT 
EDU 
EEC 
EGR 
ELT 
EMT 
ENG 
ESL 
ETT 
EXL 
FFT 
FLT 
FRE 
FSH 
FSN 
FST 
FTI 
GEO 
GER 
GRD 
GRN 
GSC 
HCA 
HEA 
HIS 
HPT 
HUM 
llC 
IND 
INT 
IPD 
ISC 
ITA 
JOR 
JPN 
KEH 
LGL 
LIB 

Credit Hour Trends.sav 

sections students con th rs credhrs 
97.00 3645.00 180427.5 10935.00 

6.00 126.00 8316.00 504.00 

7.00 189.00 9355.50 567.00 
17.00 325.00 20361 .00 975.00 
21 .00 233.00 13101 .00 789.00 
3.00 22.00 1089.00 66.00 

25.00 384.00 33138.60 1320.00 

494.00 12652.00 731362.5 44325.00 

210.00 4096.00 274573.2 16640.80 
6.00 79.00 5626.50 289.00 

17.00 259.00 14609.10 840.00 

10.00 211 .00 10444.50 633.00 

6.00 93.00 5415.30 328.00 

22.00 489.00 32274.00 1956.00 

7.00 132.00 8712.00 528.00 

4.00 104.00 6864.00 41 6.00 

5.00 38.00 3075.60 132.00 

58.00 586.00 28504.30 1727.59 
13.00 323.00 15988.50 969.00 
14.00 304.00 20064.00 1216.00 

20.00 419.00 22440.00 1360.00 

8.00 57.00 3019.50 171 .00 

36.00 887.00 73177.50 3548.00 

16.00 81 .00 6072.00 239.00 

33.00 837.00 41431 .50 2511 .00 

120.00 3662.00 212833.5 12899.00 

6.00 54.00 3979.80 202.00 

111 .00 2814.00 139293.0 8442.00 

6.00 76.00 5016.00 304.00 

12.00 43.00 5857.50 147.00 

8.00 182.00 9009.00 546.00 

1.00 15.00 990.00 45.00 

4.00 223.00 7061 .70 428.22 

9.00 178.00 11748.00 712.00 

2.00 36.00 1782.00 108.00 

9.00 152.00 10032.00 608.00 

3.00 217.00 1394.80 84.59 

27.00 223.00 11302.50 661 .00 

9.00 78.00 4257.00 218.00 
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prefix 
79 LSC 
80 LST 
81 MAT 
82 MDA 
83 MEC 
84 MED 
85 MHA 
86 MKT 
87 MMC 
88 MST 
89 MTS 
90 MUS 
91 NUR 
92 PAS 
93 PER 
94 PHI 
95 PHO 
96 PHY 
97 PLS 
98 POL 
99 PPI 

100 PSC 
101 PSY 
102 OAT 
103 RAD 
104 RET 
105 ROB 
106 RSP 
107 RUS 
108 SAB 
109 SLS 
110 soc 
111 SPA 
112 SPE 

;1 13 SSC 
./ 114 SUR 

115 TED 
116 TER 
117 THE 

Credit Hour Trends.sav 

sections students conthrs credhrs 
22.00 590.00 48675.00 2360.00 
31.00 635.00 33924.00 1914.00 

599.00 16223.00 1047866 63507.00 
19.00 275.00 14421 .00 796.00 
10.00 186.00 12028.50 558.00 
19.00 428.00 21186.00 1284.00 
14.00 282.00 23931 .60 1368.00 
28.00 653.00 32323.50 1959.00 
2.00 12.00 841 .50 46.00 

14.00 187.00 13607.00 545.00 
958.00 7656.00 190571 .7 11553.86 

72.00 1008.00 43906.50 2620.00 
80.00 1643.00 241673.1 5453.00 

134.00 2650.00 51311 .70 3108.48 
232.00 5284.00 139194.0 8120.00 

61 .00 2068.00 102366.0 6204.00 
99.00 1984.00 11 0639.1 5899.00 
48.00 851 .00 81774.00 3760.00 
55.00 1450.00 74025.60 4471 .00 

136.00 4969.00 245965.5 14907.00 
1.00 5.00 38.50 2.35 
2.00 51 .00 4207.50 204.00 

214.00 6898.00 342408.0 20707.00 
5.00 75.00 3712.50 225.00 

12.00 116.00 19321 .50 450.00 
3.00 13.00 874.50 39.00 

15.00 338.00 25641 .00 1352.00 
10.00 69.00 10015.50 287.00 
3.00 57.00 3762.00 228.00 
2.00 3.00 396.00 36.00 
9.00 179.00 8860.50 537.00 

82.00 2754.00 136323.0 8262.00 
77.00 1820.00 120120.0 7280.00 
75.00 1836.00 90964.50 5513.00 
30.00 808.00 39996.00 2424.00 
10.00 172.00 20856.00 589.00 
2.00 45.00 2227.50 135.00 

19.00 220.00 13964.90 771 .00 
50.00 510.00 27324.00 1522.00 
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Credit Hour Trends.sav 

prefix sections students con th rs credhrs 

118 WDS 398.00 3723.00 46291 .80 2804.57 
119 woo 4.00 31.00 2046.00 93.00 

120 XCM 2.00 10.00 220.00 13.30 
121 XDP 29.00 189.00 913.80 55.71 f t/J,OI 

. I 

11/13/0114:11 :52 4/4 



Data Warehouse 

Course Prefix Course Description 2000--01 1999--00 1998-99 1997-98 1996-97 1995-96 1994-95 1993-94 

College-wide Totals: 453,054 438,997 440,448 431,521 443,471 451 ,159 471,593 501,553 

Code Description SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH 
HCA Health Care Admin. ./ 239.0 355.0 504.0 458.0 456.0 499.0 478.0 548.0 

HEA Health ../ 2,511.0 2,448.0 2,424.0 2,337.0 2,916.0 3,606.0 3,579.0 3,855.0 

HIS History ,/ 12,899.0 12,819.0 12,432.0 11,901 .0 11 ,307.0 10,757.0 10,907.0 11 ,844 .0 - I- - 1-- --
HPT Hospital Pharmacy Tech ./ 202.0 / 267.0 269.0 342.0 258.0 394.0 323.0 586.0 

HUM Humanities / 8,442.o I 9,022.0 9,024.0 
--

8,904.0 9,129.0 9,252.0 10,280.0 11 ,079.0 

nc lndiv. Instruction Center .,/ 304.0 I 596.0 712.0 1,220.0 1,1 64.0 1,352.0 1,688.0 1,680.0 

IND Industrial Sciences ./ 147.0L 107.0 116.0 93.0 242.0 364.0 256.0 524.0 

INT Interior Design ./ 546.0 

IPD Industrial Prod. Design v 45.0 - 0.0 -- 0.0 0.0 54.0 

lSC Instructional Sport Camps 'II' 428.2 539.l 449.9 622.8 -- 446.5 578.8 594.1 
./ 

I-

ITA Italian 712.0 / 488.0 436.0 288.0 436.0 348.0 268.0 --
JOR Journalism ./ 108.0. 120.0 22.0 3.0 57.0 147.0 48.0 138.0 

I.I - --
JPN Japanese 608.0 736.0 844.0 696.0 544.0 812.0 632.0 936.0 

KEH Kind., Elementary, High Sch ./ 84.6 / 80.0 78.8 88.4 77.2 195.4 73.0 5.0 

LGL Legal Assisting ./ 661.0 ' 1,034.0 1,233.0 1,375.0 975.0 1,396.0 1,900.0 1,619.0 

LIB Library Tech ./ 218.0, 310.0 245.0 29 1.0 301.0 339.0 295.0 293.0 -
LSC Life Science Iv' 2,360.0 , 2,392.0 2, 136.0 1,976.0 1,904.0 2,316.0 2,136.0 2,508.0 

LST Landscape Tech ,/ 1,914.Q_." 1,353.0 1,206.0 1,321.0 1,421.0 1,348.0 1,591.0 1,437.0 

MAT Mathematics v 63,507.0../ 63,061.0 63,712.0 63,930.0 62,9 11.0 64,296.0 66,108.0 72,352.0 

MDA Medical Assisting ./ 796.0 715.0 838.0 981.0 1,044.0 1,295.0 1,359.0 1,029.0 

MOB Management Develpment Busin v - - 10.1 29.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

MEC Mechanical Technology ./ 558.0 642.0 519.0 549.0 594.0 615.0 627.0 642.0 

MED Medical Technology v 1,284.0 1,422.0 1,3 11.0 1,461.0 1,593.0 1,845.0 2,295.0 2,736.0 

MHA Mental Health ../ 1,368.0 1,520.0 1,624.0 1,914.0 2,004.0 2~ 2,202.0 2,182.0 

MKT Marketing ,/ 1,959.0 2,178.0 1,91 l.O 1,81 5.0 1,863.0 1,893.0 1,863.0 2,034.0 

MMC Multi-Media ..; 46.0 45.0 0.0 

MST Massage Therapy ..; 545.0 / 
--

629.0 371.0 0.0 

MTS Manufacturing Technolgical Ser ./ 11,553.9 , 6,127.5 1,487.2 1,301.3 6.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

MUS Music ,/ 2,620.0 / 1,944.0 2,064.0 2,386.0 2,200.0 2,162.0 2,082.0 2,207.0 

NCT Noninvasive Cardiovascular 
..,...... - - 0.0 -- 0.0 319.0 549.0 - I- - --

NUR Nursing ......... 5,453.0 ' 5,953.0 7,120.0 7,336.0 8,431 .0 9,068.5 7,583.0 6,444.5 

PAS Police Academy Science ...... 3,108.5 .,,. 3,046.6 2,983.2 2,299.0 2,191.9 1,460.5 1,198.9 1,671.9 

PCT Plastics Composite Application v - - 0.0 -- 3.0 0.0 12.0 

PER Physical Education v' 8,120.0 / 7,537.0 8,351 .0 
-

7,868.0 8,573.0 8,262.0 9,845.0 11,249.0 

PHI Philosophy Iv 6,204.0 / 5,853.0 6,006.0 
-

5,904.0 5,598.0 5,850.0 5,379.0 5,277.0 

PHO Photography ./ 5,899.0 5,732.0 4,844.0 4,620.0 4,455.0 3,912.0 4,080.0 3,768.0 
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Data ~ehouse 

J 

I 

1 
I I I 

Course Prefix Course Description 2000--01 1999--00 1998-99 1991-98 1996-97 1995-96 1994-95 1993-94 

College-wide Totals: i 453,0~ 438,997 440,448 . 
431,521.i 443,471 451,159 471 ,59~ t 501,553 

r= 
SC H r -

Code Description SCH SCH SCH SCH SC H SCH SCH 
ACC Accounting ' 12,463.0 / 12,662.0 13,213.0 13,701.0 13,804.0 15,297.0 15,47!Q_ 17,128.0 --- -- - --
ADT I Automobile Drawing ' 153.0 / 198.0 315.0 378.0 201.0 ~01 195.0 159.0 -- J / 104.0 

-
AET Alternative Energy Tech 2~ 4 .0 68.0 0.0 92.0 0.0 104.0 ,_ - -
ANT Anthropology J 1,806.0 _/ 1,887.0 2,094.0 1,629.0 1,644.0 1,641.0 1,94 1.0 1,983.0 -- -

J 
- --

APO Apprentice Drafiing 99.0 270.0 17 1.0 156.0 150.0 210.0 315.0 258.0 
J ./ - -

APM Apprentice Pattern Maker 318.0 159.0 232.0 480.0 286.0 452.0 458.0 303.0 -- - ,/ 278.0 296.0 262.0 256.0 APP Pre-Apprentice 224.0 250 .0 320.0 236.0 
·~ - - --

APS Apprentice Shop ../ 45.0 45.0 45.0 0.0 153.0 78.0 39.0 54.0 - - - -
APT _ ~rentice Tinsmith ,/ 150.0 192.0 81.0 153.0 190.0 320.0 217.0 221.0 - - -
ARB Arabic V' 300.0 296.0 156.0 72.0 144.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

J - -
ARC Architecture 605.0 "' 784.0 660.0 817.0 92 1.0 1,093.0 8 16.0 927.0 --- - ----
ART An ./ 11,526.0 J 10,794.0 10,596.0 10,593.0 10,167.0 10,596.0 10,497.0 11,712.0 --

Automobile Servicing v' 904~ __ 1,07~ 888.0r - 1,220.0 1,312.0 1,352.0 1,496.0 l ATA 1,808.0 

I Fluid Power Tech 
- ..7 --+- --

ATF 150.0 • 144.0 204.0 348.0 258.0 171 .0 336.0 327.0 
~ 

509.0 l 525.0 i - - -
ATM !Machine Tool Tech i 569.0 431 .0 714.0 921.0 1,020.0 1,125.0 

4 1~~ 36~ 
-

ATW relding./Fabrication Tech 477.0 597.0 408.0 384.0 351.0 375.0 - ,/ - -
AUT Automotive Tech 

__j__ 
0.0 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 

-- .-r- ;-- - - ---
AYM Audio-Visual Tech v 0.0 - 0.0 81.0 147.0 ,_ - / 1 7,23~ -
BIO !iology 17,344.0 ~45~- 18,113.0 20,335.0 22,894.0 25,792.0 26,1 45.0 - ..7 - -
BIS Bus Info Sys 3,034.0 3,276.0 4,312.0 4,730.0 4,464.0 4,602.0 5,271 .0 6,074.0 
'- - 7 6,381 .2 8,956.1 6,884.5 BPI Business Professional Inst. ./ 1,633.6 4,503.8 3,320.5 5,687.9 3,352.5 - --- 7 - -
BTC Business Technology Center 1,2 19.5 ... 825.4 767.6 288.0 332.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 - ./ - ,___ - -
BUS Business Administration 16,325.0 16,297.0 16,619.0 16,394.0 15,509.0 15,204.0 16,353.0 19,452.0 - / -- -
CAD Computer Aided Design & Drafiing 6,813.0 7,476.0 7,776.0 7,3 15.0 7,449.0 6,8 11.0 6,520.0 6,409.0 

- .7 56~ 751A' 1,307.9 CEC Continuing Education ___ 622.6 1,533.0 994.7 778.2 636.5 -- J 
,__,.. :-;-;;-)" - - -

CER Ceramics 1,692.0 1,644~ 1,728.0_ 1,655.0 1,526.0 1,230.0 1,351.0 1,477.0 
"J --

CHE Chemistry 8,062.0 8,044.0 8,336.0 8,330.0 9,400.0 10,570.0 11,292.0 12,168.0 ,_____ 
../ 

- - ~ 

CHT Chemistry Tech - - 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 
- ---

j~ 
- ...,....--- - -

160.o r ClM Computer Integrated Mfg. 212.~ 112.0 124.0 292.0 348.0 184.0 304.0 - --- - -+-
CIS _ Computer Info Syste~ ,/ 37,107.0 35,254.0 . 34,373.0 34,198.0 31,398.0 29,326.0 27,380.0 28,230.0 

CNS Counseling --rv 654.0 t 820.0 '::t- 1,046.0 
980.0 1 1,111.0 1,329.0 1,252.0 ._ ,_ 

l~ 
21.0 12.0 18.0 6.0 1 COM Communications - 272.0 

4110 l 462.0 -- - -
CRC ~mmunity Recreation - - 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 - + 

csc { ommunity Service Course j ,/ 2, 180~ ~ 2,377.6 3,256.2 2,449.5 ~ 3,744.2 J 4,065.4 6,233.6 5,714.6 -
t'j-

-;- -
CUL Culinary Ans - 2,666.0 .r j j___ 

CWA Co-Op - -1- - I 0.0 - I 0.0 i 0.0 --
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Data Warehouse 

Course Prefix Course Description 2000-01 1999-00 1998-99 1997-98 1996-97 1995-96 1994-95 1993-94 
College-wide Totals: 453,054 438,997 440,448 431 ,521 443,471 451 ,159 471 ,593 50 1,553 

I 
- -

Code Description SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH 
DDT Drafting Design Tech v 1,809.0 2,262.0 2,517.0 2,580.0 2,820.0 2,904.0 2,967.0 2,814.0 

DEN Dental Assisting Iv 93.0 , 90.0 90.0 84.0 78.0 81.0 93.0 81.0 -- -
./ 

~ -
DHE Diesel/Heavy Equipment - - 0.0 - 0.0 0 .0 0.0 ---

./ 
- --

DHY Dental Hygiene 1,082.0 1,107.0 1,122.0 1,124.0 1,124.0 1,091.0 1,097.0 1,079.0 --
i/ DMS Diagno. Med Sonography 642.0 v 689.0 823.0 766.0 731 .0 769.0 745.0 834.0 

DRT Drafting i/ 51.0 y 30.0 24.0 42.0 63.0 72.0 51.0 -
DSB Dir.Study/Behav/Soc.Sci. Iv 225.0, 276.0 318.0 300.0 294.0 261.0 153.0 303.0 
ECD Early Childhood Dev. .,/ 2,775.0 2,430.0 1,754.0 2,190.0 2,320.0 2,222.0 1,798.0 1,612.0 

ECO Economics I/ 10,935.0 10,4 13.0 9,840.0 
-

9,732.0 10,344.0 10,938.0 11,154.0 12,054.0 ·--
ECT Computer Hardware Engineering Tech I./ 504.0· 668.0 644.0 688.0 656.0 748.0 856.0 1,009.0 - ---
EDU Education II' 567.0 396.0 333.0 270.0 288.0 201.0 105.0 261.0 
EEC Electrical/Electronics Tech ./ 975.0 987.0 1,065.0 1,299.0 1,416.0 1,470.0 1,55 l.O 1,653.0 

EGR Pre-Engineering ./ 789.0 665.0 926.0 925.0 1,046.0 843.0 895.0 899.0 -- - ./ --
ELT Electronics Tech 66.0 177.0 222.0 279.0 312.0 351.0 324.0 396.0 

->-
EMT Emergency Med Tech v 1,320.0 1,455.0 1,625.0 1,710.0 1,579.0 1,388.0 1,443.0 1,484.0 --
ENG English I./ 44,325.0 43,765.0 46,965.0 48,022.0 47,948.0 53,279.0 57,848.0 63 ,732.0 
EPT Engineering Physical Test ./ - - 15.0 

- t-
72.0 108.0 - -

./ 
- -

ESL English as a Second Language 16,640.8 v 13,618.:i_ 11 ,279.4 9,164.6 7,217.0 4,692.4 3,723.0 434.4 ,_ 
ETT Electrical Trades Tech ./ 289.0_:,, 340.0 256.0 290.0 205.0 320.0 181 .0 145.0 
EXL Exercise Science & Technology ./ 840.0 . 784.0 768.0 

--
925.0 804.0 878.0 969.0 1, 113.0 

FFT Fire Fighter Technology ./ 633.0 ,/ 4 11 .0 984.0 528.0 1,527.0 1,077.0 1,341.0 753.0 
I ,I" -

FLT Aviation Flight Tech 328.0 v 266.0 25 J.0 I 313.0 578.0 495.0 653.0 841 .0 
FRE French ./ 1,956.0 v 1,800.0 1,852.0 1,792.0 1,836.0 1,956.0 2,015.0 2,036.0 
FSC Found Stud./Communic. .,/ - - 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

./ -- -
FSH Found StudJ Humanities 528.0 580.0 800.0 1,144.0 1,100.0 1,324.0 1,196.0 2,020.0 
~ ~ 

FSN Found Srud./Nat.Science v 416.0, 452.0 496.0 376.0 268.0 292.0 324.0 512.0 

FSS Found Stud./Soc.Science ,/ - 128.0 260.0 232.0 164.0 224.0 576.0 
I/ - ---

FST Food Service 132.0 v 2,648.0 2,751 .0 2,704.0 2,990.5 2,904.5 3,621 .5 3,952.0 -- ./ FTl Fire Technical Institute 1,727.6 2,300.4 2,282.9 1,757.9 3,315.9 5,37 !.2_ 4,206. l 3,903.8 - - ---
GCA Graphics/Commercial Art ./ - 1,176.0 1,266.0 883.0 810.0 1,015.0 1,277.0 1,389.0 - I GEO Geography 969.0 8 19.0 903.0 657.0 606.0 576.0 624.0 495.0 ----
GER German ,/' 1,216.0 1,136.0 1,264.0 1,092.0 1,120.0 1,156.0 1,108.0 1,296.0 - .,/ --
GRA Graphics - - 0.0 - 60.0 0.0 111 .0 - - ---- / v-· -
GRD Graphic Design 1,360.0 - v' 

_,_ - --
GRN Gerontology 171.0 186.0 162.0 23 1.0 342.0 480.0 537.0 729.0 
~ v - ,... -
GSC General Science 3,548.0 ii 3,280.0 3,376.0 3,352.0 3,080.0 3,252.0 3,404.0 3,804.0 
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Data Warehouse 

Course Preflx Course Descriptio n I 2000--01 1999--00 I 1998-99 1997-98 I 1996-97 1995-96 1994-95 1993-94 
College-wide Totals: 453,054 438,997 440,448 431,521 443,47 1 45 1,159 471,593 501,553 

- 1--- --

Code Description SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH 
PHY Physics ./ 3,760.0 3,272.0 3,633.0 3,794.0 4 ,020.0 3,675.0 3,698.0 4,366.0 
PLS Law Enforcement ./ 4,471.0 4,596.0 5,212.0 5,063.0 5,198.0 5,305.0 5,333.0 5,833.0 - - -
PNE Practical Nurse Education ,/ - - 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 

./ - - -POL Political Science 14,907.0 14,598.0 15,000.0 14,652.0 1 5,0~ 15,726.0 16,470.0 18,378.0 
PP! Public Professional Inst. ./ 2.4 6.1 12.2 0.0 2.8 0.4 0.0 0.0 
PPT Publication Technology I/ - - 0.0 -- 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PSC Physical Science ./ 204.0 216.0 168.0 216.0 204.0 200.0 192.0 176.0 -
PSY Psychology v 20,707.0 20,467.0 20,954.0 20,853.0 20,573.0 22,102.0 24,015.0 26,471.0 

./ 
,,____ 

QAT Quality Assurance Tech 225.0_ ,,,. 171.0 78.0 8 1.0 432.0 408.0 996.0 264.0 
./ 

- - ---
RAD Radiologic Tech 450.0 ./ 467.0 607.0 792.0 846.0 935.0 666.0 630.0 
RES Real Estate ./ - - 0.0 -- 0.0 0.0 0.0 
RET Retailing I/ 39.0 15.0 90.0 60.0 180.0 204.0 318.0 657.0 -
ROB Robotics Tech ./ 1,352.0 1,176.0 1,132.0 1,076.0 1,172.0 1,156.0 1,088.0 1,084.0 
RSP Respiratory Therapy ./ 287.0 363.0 579.0 731.0 656.0 739.0 920.0 813.0 -- -
RUS Russian ,/ 228.0 ,, 156.0 208.0 0.0 --
SAB Study Abroad ./ 36.0 

./ 
- ~ 

SLS Sign Language Studies 537.0 630.0 621.0 558.0 567.0 585.0 597.0 723.0 
soc Sociology ./ 8,262.0 / 8,553.0 8,637.0 

---
8,790.0 8,898.0 9,426.0 10,206.0 11,271.0 

SPA Spanish ./ 7,280.0 6,796.0 6,696.0 
-

6,456.0 5,958.0 5,128.0 4,844 .0 4,820.0 - I ~.215.0 
-

SPE Speech 5,513.0 5,405.0 5,393.0 5,5 1~ 5,635.0 6,266.0 6,952.0 
1--- -
SSC Social Science ./ 2,424.0 2,502.0 2,517.0 2,142.0 2,544.0 2,8 14.0 3,252.0 3,639.0 
SUR Surgical Technology J 589.0 ,, 126.0 0.0 
TEA Apprentice Diesel ./ - - 0.0 -- 0.0 0.0 0.0 
TED Pre-Apprentice Drafting v 135.0 "' 159.0 117.0 138.0 291.0 315.0 32 1.0 246.0 
TEL Telecommunications Technology ./ - - 0.0 - 0.0 0 .0 148.0 
f- - I -- -
TEM Pre-Apprentice Math - - 0.0 117.0 99.0 114.0 228.0 .._ 

./ TEO Apprentice Stationary Engineer - - 0.0 -- 0.0 0.0 42.0 
TEP Technical Apprentice Iv" - - 0.0 -- 30.0 -- ---
TER Climate ContrOI Tech ,/ 771 .0 933.0 727.0 828.0 1,063.0 852.0 1,217.0 1,569.0 -- - - ~ -
TET Pre-Apprentice Phys. Sci ,/ - - 0.0 -- 0.0 0.0 0.0 -

,/ 
- -~ - --

TEW Pre-Apprentice Welding - - 0.0 -- 0.0 0.0 0.0 -- - ---
THE Theatre v 1,522.0 1,636.0 1,617.0 1,487.0 1,285.0 1,210.0 1,18 1.0 1,354.0 --
VBT Vehicle Body 520.0 562.0 570.0 978.0 902.0 1,072.0 

yl" -- --
WDS Workforce Developmen t Services 2,804.6 "' --
WOD Woodworking ./ 93.0 93.0 84.0 90.0 45.0 90.0 48.0 99.0 
x .. Pentastar Courses yl" 69.0 308.9 122.1 I.I 6,415.5 684.5 372.8 -
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Course Prefix Course Description 

College-wide Totals: 

Code Descriotion 
ACC Accounting 

ADT Automobile Drawing 

AET Alternative Energy Tech 

ANT Anthropology 

APD Apprentice Drafting 

APM Apprentice Pattern Maker 

APP Pre-Apprentice 

APS Apprentice Shop 

APT Apprentice Tinsmith 

ARB Arabic 

ARC Architecture 

ART Art 

ATA Automobile Servicing 

ATF Fluid Power Tech 

ATM Machine Tool Tech 

ATW Welding/Fabrication Tech 

AUT Automotive Tech 

AVM Audio-Visual Tech 

BIO Biology 

BIS Bus Info Sys 

BPI Business Professional Inst. 

BTC Business Technology Center 

BUS Business Administration 

CAD Computer Aided Design & Drafting 

CEC Continuing Education 

CER Ceramics 

CHE Chemistry 

CHT Chemistry Tech 

CIM Computer Integrated Mfg. 

CIS Computer Info Systems 

CNS Counseling 

COM Communications 

CRC Community Recreation 

csc Community Service Course 

CUL Culinary Arts 

CWA Co-Op 

OCC Credit Hour Trends Report 

1992-93 
528,686 

SCH 
20,135.0 

249.0 

352.0 

1,908.0 

333.0 

249.0 

180.0 

0.0 

142.0 

0.0 

1,134.0 

12,078.0 

1,900.0 

219.0 

615.0 

504.0 

96.0 

156.0 

24,885.0 

7,404.0 

2,080.0 

0.0 

21,186.0 

5,828.0 

467.9 

1,497.0 

12,008.0 

0.0 

632.0 

28,804.0 

1,482.0 

670.0 

0.0 

6,238.2 

--

Data Warehouse 
I/ 

I 'V 
1991-92 1990-91 

532,100 508,276 

SCH SCH 
22,526.0 22,884.0 

531.0 114.0 

172.0 331.0 

2,055.0 1,845.0 

588.0 738.0 

246.0 327.0 

188.0 180.0 

39.0 27.0 

147.0 164.0 

0.0 0.0 

1,176.0 1,287.0 

12,825.0 11,877.0 

1,208.0 1,912.0 

318.0 447.0 

882.0 1,117.0 

216.0 225.0 

56.0 196.0 

156.0 138.0 

23,000.0 20,472.0 

6,942.0 8,952.0 

189.6 247.6 

0.0 0.0 

23,545.0 24,660.0 

5,227.0 4,489.0 

312.2 0.0 

1,352.0 1,347.0 

11,416.0 9,778.0 

0.0 0.0 

548.0 696.0 

28,336.0 21,974.0 

1,326.0 1,658.0 

928.0 753.0 

0.0 0.0 

5,944.2 7,975.7 

-- 0.0 

Page 5 

1989-90 1988-89 1987-88 1986-87 1985-86 
493,815 482,566 479,521 452,875 -

SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH 
22,869.0 22,767.0 22,648.0 22,077.0 ** 

453.0 57.0 0.0 39.0 ** 
255.0 216.0 212.0 332.0 •• 

1,572.0 1,251.0 1,281.0 963.0 •• 
915.0 849.0 1,062.0 1,020.0 •• 
356.0 435.0 627.0 706.0 ** 
136.0 282.0 336.0 458.0 ** 
87.0 48.0 126.0 189.0 •• 

151.0 327.0 413.0 694.0 •• 
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 •• 

1,182.0 930.0 693.0 510.0 ** 
11,409.0 10,935.0 10,911.0 9,450.0 ** 

1,788.0 1,944.0 1,960.0 1,752.0 •• 
405.0 357.0 663.0 1,005.0 •• 
855.0 1,053.0 948.0 1,959.0 ** 
429.0 396.0 576.0 486.0 ** 
140.0 116.0 176.0 396.0 ** 
420.0 348.0 435.0 435.0 ** 

19,143.0 17,373.0 16,499.0 15,845.0 ** 
9,042.0 9,204.0 9,679.0 11,128.0 ** 

259.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 ** 
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ** 

24,531.0 25,065.0 26,463.0 25,098.0 ** 
4,071.0 3,627.0 3,243.0 3,171.0 ** 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 •• 
1,873.0 1,852.0 1,811.0 1,583.0 •• 
8,944.0 8,064.0 8,040.0 8,062.0 ** 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ** 
472.0 408.0 692.0 840.0 ** 

21,965.0 22,200.0 23,386.0 24,782.0 ** 
1,803.0 1,574.0 1,519.0 1,372.0 ** 
1,032.0 1,261.0 1,383.0 1,466.0 •• 

6.0 0.0 15.5 0.0 ** 
7,683.6 10,099.9 6,932.9 5,696.0 ** 

-- -- -- -- •• 



Data Warehouse 

Course Prefix Course Description 1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 1988-89 1987-88 1986-87 1985-86 

College-wide Totals: 528,686 532,100 508,276 493,815 482,566 479,521 452,875 -

Code Descriotion SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH 
DDT Drafting Design Tech 3,354.0 3,357.0 3,513.0 3,375.0 2,973.0 2,928.0 3,204.0 ** 
DEN Dental Assisting 90.0 84.0 87.0 81.0 93.0 327.0 244.0 ** 
DHE Diesel/Heavy Equipment 0.0 0.0 8.0 164.0 292.0 424.0 340.0 ** 
DHY Dental Hygiene 1,157.0 1,127.0 1,111.0 1,156.0 1,149.0 1,134.0 1,109.0 ** 
DMS Diagno. Med Sonography 863.0 788.0 805.0 897.0 963.0 827.0 922.0 ** 
DRT Drafting - - 0.0 -- - - - ** 
DSB Dir.Study/Behav/Soc.Sci. 312.0 312.0 297.0 270.0 222.0 216.0 183.0 ** 
ECD Early Childhood Dev. 1,612.0 1,490.0 1,452.0 1,154.0 1,014.0 892.0 596.0 ** 
ECO Economics 13,404.0 13,791.0 14,271.0 14,640.0 14,349.0 13,905.0 13,209.0 ** 
ECT Computer Hardware Engineering Tech 989.0 1,063.0 1,088.0 878.0 614.0 712.0 910.0 ** 
EDU Education 324.0 255.0 279.0 315.0 177.0 282.0 462.0 ** 
EEC Electrical/Electronics Tech 1,677.0 1,779.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ** 
EGR Pre-Engineering \ 928.0 742.0 763.0 474.0 626.0 545.0 498.0 ** 
ELT Electronics Tech 564.0 438.0 1,140.0 0.0 861.0 1,368.0 1,548.0 ** 
EMT Emergency Med Tech 1,412.0 1,443.0 1,111.0 833.0 687.0 839.0 868.0 ** 
ENG English 65,371.0 66,212.0 65,477.0 62,545.0 57,353.0 51,951.0 45,404.0 ** 
EPT Engineering Physical Test - - 0.0 -- -- -- - ** 
ESL English as a Second Language 388.9 396.9 390.3 360.6 279.9 407.4 1,060.2 ** 
ETT Electrical Trades Tech 305.0 494.0 1,271.0 1,759.0 1,944.0 2,613.0 2,968.0 ** 
EXL Exercise Science & Technology 1,038.0 1,298.0 1,062.0 817.0 605.0 538.0 524.0 ** 
FFT Fire Fighter Technology 780.0 708.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ** 
FLT Aviation Flight Tech 923.0 1,032.0 1,035.0 964.0 891.0 1,154.0 1,412.0 ** 
FRE French 2,352.0 2,404.0 2,308.0 1,948.0 2,112.0 2,658.0 2,172.0 ** 
FSC Found Stud./Communic. 0.0 0.0 0.0 428.0 500.0 656.0 472.0 ** 
FSH Found Stud./Humanities 2,668.0 2,716.0 2,692.0 3,088.0 3,224.0 3,340.0 3,284.0 ** 
FSN Found Stud./Nat.Science 728.0 536.0 464.0 596.0 724.0 572.0 732.0 ** 
FSS Found Stud./Soc.Science 964.0 940.0 844.0 748.0 912.0 936.0 788.0 ** 
FST Food Service 3,851.5 4,082.0 4,212.5 3,927.5 4,599.0 4,863.0 5,013.0 ** 
FTI Fire Technical Institute 3,885.5 4,160.3 2,424.0 2,044.4 1,665.5 379.5 0.0 ** 
GCA Graphics/Commercial Art 1,716.0 1,857.0 2,037.0 2,055.0 2,427.0 2,514.0 2,499.0 ** 
GEO Geography 606.0 843.0 555.0 672.0 408.0 234.0 165.0 ** 
GER German 1,564.0 1,312.0 1,076.0 1,180.0 900.0 868.0 768.0 ** 
GRA Graphics 111.0 60.0 126.0 102.0 153.0 237.0 165.0 ** 
GRD Graphic Design 

GRN Gerontology 640.0 492.0 480.0 357.0 515.0 450.0 615.0 ** 
GSC General Science 3,844.0 3,387.0 3,547.0 3,475.0 2,919.0 2,896.0 2,356.0 ** 
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Data Warehouse 

Course Prefix Course Description 1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 1988-89 1987-88 1986-87 1985-86 

College-wide Totals: 528,686 532,100 508,276 493,815 482,566 479,521 452,875 -

Code Description SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH 
HCA Health Care Admin. 642.0 614.0 541.0 532.0 531.0 510.0 525.0 ** 
HEA Health 3,636.0 3,132.0 2,976.0 2,268.0 2,119.0 2,033.0 1,591.0 ** 
HIS History 13,931.0 14,178.0 12,901.0 13,181.0 12,696.0 17,493.0 11,455.0 "'* 
HPT Hospital Pharmacy Tech 522.0 385.0 337.0 343.0 338.0 377.0 507.0 "'* 
HUM Humanities 12,507.0 12,447.0 12,345.0 12,360.0 11,754.0 11,586.0 10,338.0 "'* 
IIC Indiv. Instruction Center 1,912.0 1,744.0 1,252.0 556.0 404.0 0.0 0.0 ** 
IND Industrial Sciences 565.0 406.0 323.0 254.0 363.0 326.0 358.0 ** 
INT Interior Design 

IPD Industrial Prod. Design 33.0 0.0 0.0 108.0 150.0 51.0 156.0 ** 
ISC Instructional Sport Camps 646.1 476.9 432.1 512.5 344.5 262.8 120.0 ** 
ITA Italian -- -- 0.0 -- -- -- -- ** 
JOR Journalism 168.0 240.0 165.0 149.0 323.0 394.0 355.0 ** 
JPN Japanese 1,112.0 1,072.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ** 
KEH Kind., Elementary, High Sch 16.6 109.8 59.0 401.7 1,758.0 2,144.6 1,814.6 ** 
LGL Legal Assisting 1,549.0 1,585.0 1,595.0 873.0 919.0 633.0 205.0 "'"' 
LIB Library Tech 285.0 303.0 264.0 147.0 110.0 115.0 20.0 ** 
LSC Life Science 2,700.0 2,960.0 2,928.0 2,900.0 2,844.0 2,812.0 2,436.0 ** 
LST Landscape Tech 1,752.0 1,895.0 1,989.0 1,937.0 1,990.0 1,968.0 1,806.0 ** 
MAT Mathematics 76,625.0 76,018.0 72,226.0 67,978.0 66,503.0 62,237.0 57,900.0 "'"' 
MDA Medical Assisting 920.0 714.0 527.0 508.0 579.0 612.0 566.0 *"' 
MDB Management Develpment Busin 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 "'* 
MEC Mechanical Technology 795.0 684.0 639.0 486.0 501.0 498.0 495.0 ** 
MED Medical Technology 2,709.0 2,477.0 2,138.0 1,825.0 1,875.0 2,602.0 2,714.0 "'* 
MHA Mental Health 2,544.0 2,556.0 2,540.0 2,516.0 2,370.0 2,754.0 2,934.0 ** 
MKT Marketing 2,346.0 3,054.0 3,276.0 3,747.0 3,378.0 3,633.0 3,441.0 ** 
MMC Multi-Media 0.0 

MST Massage Therapy 0.0 

MTS Manufacturing Technolgical Ser 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ** 
MUS Music 2,830.0 2,815.0 2,888.0 3,096.0 2,885.0 3,107.0 3,069.0 *"' 
NCT Noninvasive Cardiovascular 420.0 323.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 "'"' 
NUR Nursing 6,673.0 5,898.5 4,805.0 5,231.0 5,607.0 5,278.0 5,947.0 ** 
PAS Police Academy Science 1,315.2 1,520.3 1,397.0 1,564.7 2,255.7 1,278.1 132.9 ** 
PCT Plastics Composite Application 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ** 
PER Physical Education 11,187.0 11,005.0 9,999.0 9,489.0 8,982.0 8,585.0 7,467.0 ** 
PHI Philosophy 4,527.0 4,968.0 5,187.0 4,767.0 4,323.0 4,497.0 3,699.0 ** 
PHO Photography 4,261.0 4,658.0 4,352.0 4,340.0 4,612.0 4,422.0 4,115.0 ** 
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Data Warehouse 

Course Prefix Course Description 1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 1988-89 1987-88 1986-87 1985-86 

College-wide Totals: 528,686 532,100 508,276 493,815 482,566 479,521 452,875 -

Code Descriotion SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH SCH 
PHY Physics 3,751.0 3,140.0 2,953.0 2,596.0 2,565.0 2,966.0 3,039.0 ** 
PLS Law Enforcement 5,889.0 5,517.0 5,057.0 5,239.0 4,862.0 4,239.0 3,524.0 ** 
PNE Practical Nurse Education 2,962.0 4,333.0 4,062.0 4,336.0 4,097.0 3,905.0 3,137.0 ** 
POL Political Science 19,992.0 21,000.0 20,133.0 19,491.0 19,200.0 19,314.0 18,438.0 ** 
PPI Public Professional Inst. 0.0 2.6 114.2 74.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ** 
PPT Publication Technology 0.0 0.0 0.0 185.0 250.0 175.0 273.0 ** 
PSC Physical Science 284.0 180.0 128.0 232.0 88.0 204.0 252.0 ** 
PSY Psychology 26,772.0 27,801.0 27,776.0 26,985.0 26,580.0 26,178.0 24,470.0 ** 
QAT Quality Assurance Tech 441.0 427.0 536.0 581.0 375.0 177.0 156.0 ** 
RAD Radiologic Tech 620.0 511.0 454.0 258.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ** 
RES Real Estate 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 204.0 381.0 ** 
RET Retailing 384.0 399.0 495.0 642.0 459.0 684.0 849.0 ** 
ROB Robotics Tech 1,164.0 1,216.0 1,304.0 1,482.0 1,292.0 2,234.0 6,002.0 ** 
RSP Respiratory Therapy 923.0 676.0 586.0 619.0 684.0 851.0 741.0 ** 
RUS Russian 0.0 

SAB Study Abroad 

SLS Sign Language Studies 417.0 393.0 333.0 654.0 768.0 777.0 720.0 ** 
soc Sociology 12,618.0 12,726.0 12,312.0 12,249.0 11,853.0 11,823.0 10,473.0 ** 
SPA Spanish 4,766.0 4,848.0 4,388.0 3,540.0 3,192.0 2,906.0 2,192.0 ** 
SPE Speech 6,748.0 6,897.0 5,667.0 5,086.0 5,097.0 5,043.0 4,221.0 ** 
SSC Social Science 4,626.0 5,952.0 5,937.0 6,060.0 5,922.0 6,033.0 7,425.0 ** 
SUR Surgical Technology 0.0 

TEA Apprentice Diesel 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.0 18.0 0.0 18.0 ** 
TED Pre-Apprentice Drafting 279.0 411.0 459.0 633.0 516.0 600.0 954.0 ** 
TEL Telecommunications Technology 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ** 
TEM Pre-Apprentice Math 210.0 219.0 297.0 465.0 330.0 660.0 504.0 ** 
TEO Apprentice Stationary Engineer 168.0 252.0 60.0 90.0 78.0 126.0 186.0 ** 
TEP Technical Apprentice -- - 0.0 -- -- -- - ** 
TER Climate Control Tech 1,618.0 1,900.0 1,555.0 1,745.0 1,760.0 2,199.0 2,061.0 ** 
TET Pre-Apprentice Phys. Sci 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 63.0 ** 
TEW Pre-Apprentice Welding 129.0 183.0 135.0 66.0 135.0 279.0 75.0 ** 
THE Theatre 1,572.0 1,634.0 1,533.0 1,450.0 1,357.0 1,690.0 1,493.0 ** 
VBT Vehicle Body 1,268.0 1,154.0 1,094.0 1,256.0 1,212.0 1,424.0 904.0 ** 
WDS Workforce Development Services 

WOD Woodworking 96.0 96.0 90.0 171.0 171.0 225.0 153.0 ** 
x .. Pentastar Courses - -- 0.0 -- -- -- -- ** 
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Data Warehouse 

Course Prefix Course Description 1984-85 1983-84 1982-83 1981-82 

College-wide Totals: 449,846 490,041 463,660 391,518 

Code Description SCH SCH SCH SCH 
ACC Accounting 22,305.0 22,882.0 22,443.0 22,912.0 

ADT Automobile Drawing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

AET Alternative Energy Tech 872.0 1,501.0 1,921.0 1,276.0 

ANT Anthropology 576.0 681.0 867.0 834.0 

APD Apprentice Drafting 891.0 849.0 876.0 1,878.0 

APM Apprentice Pattern Maker 1,043.0 739.0 702.0 1,193.0 

APP Pre-Apprentice 440.0 366.0 306.0 374.0 

APS Apprentice Shop 165.0 135.0 171.0 258.0 

APT Apprentice Tinsmith 696.0 700.0 637.0 1,631.0 

ARB Arabic 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

ARC Architecture 342.0 279.0 417.0 450.0 

ART Art 7,917.0 8,292.0 8,994.0 9,477.0 

ATA Automobile Servicing 2,356.0 3,632.0 3,636.0 3,752.0 

ATF Fluid Power Tech 1,644.0 2,325.0 2,802.0 330.0 

ATM Machine Tool Tech 423.0 345.0 195.0 0.0 

ATW Welding/Fabrication Tech 666.0 909.0 1,608.0 1,272.0 

AUT Automotive Tech 384.0 616.0 502.0 760.0 

AVM Audio-Visual Tech 672.0 2,349.0 2,379.0 2,337.0 

BIO Biology 19,274.0 21,488.0 21,301.0 19,042.0 

BIS Bus Info Sys 16,624.0 18,410.0 17,787.0 0.0 

BPI Business Professional Inst. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

BTC Business Technology Center 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

BUS Business Administration 24,288.0 24,954.0 24,525.0 23,259.0 

CAD Computer Aided Design & Drafting 2,034.0 2,778.0 0.0 0.0 

CEC Continuing Education 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

CER Ceramics 1,763.0 1,836.0 1,817.0 1,759.0 

CHE Chemistry 10,606.0 12,068.0 12,498.0 11,264.0 

CHT Chemistry Tech 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

CIM Computer Integrated Mfg. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

CIS Computer Info Systems 28,438.0 26,468.0 22,046.0 0.0 

CNS Counseling 1,515.0 1,594.0 1,573.0 1,693.0 

COM Communications 1,598.0 1,296.0 1,154.0 1,051.0 

CRC Community Recreation 0.0 22.1 0.0 0.0 

csc Community Service Course 4,050.0 5,194.3 4,538.0 5,562.6 

CUL Culinary Arts 

CWA Co-Op 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
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Data Warehouse 

Course Prefix Course Description 1984-85 1983-84 1982-83 1981-82 
College-wide Totals: 449,846 490,041 463,660 391,518 

Code Descriotion SCH SCH SCH SCH 
DDT Drafting Design Tech 2,745.0 3,063.0 1,881.0 1,860.0 

DEN Dental Assisting 629.0 1,182.0 1,136.0 1,151.0 

DHE Diesel/Heavy Equipment 562.0 644.0 930.0 927.0 

DHY Dental Hygiene 1,109.0 1,138.0 1,150.0 1,053.0 

DMS Diagno. Med Sonography 830.0 721.0 674.0 503.0 

DRT Drafting 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

DSB Dir.Study/Behav/Soc.Sci. 273.0 0.0 30.0 209.0 

BCD Early Childhood Dev. 554.0 586.0 560.0 388.0 

ECO Economics 12,945.0 12,600.0 12,444.0 11,571.0 

ECT Computer Hardware Engineering Tech 1,216.0 1,360.0 946.0 536.0 

EDU Education 42.0 54.0 0.0 45.0 

EEC Electrical/Electronics Tech 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

EGR Pre-Engineering 440.0 561.0 235.0 166.0 

BLT Electronics Tech 1,716.0 1,995.0 2,322.0 2,217.0 

EMT Emergency Med Tech 1,524.0 1,319.0 1,332.0 1,472.0 

ENG English 42,781.0 44,466.0 45,292.0 41,209.0 

EPT Engineering Physical Test 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

ESL English as a Second Language 667.5 865.1 0.0 0.0 

ETT Electrical Trades Tech 3,584.0 4,158.0 4,208.0 2,904.0 

EXL Exercise Science & Technology 505.0 260.0 0.0 0.0 

FFT Fire Fighter Technology 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

FLT Aviation Flight Tech 854.0 974.0 714.0 386.0 

FRE French 2,088.0 2,008.0 1,899.0 1,334.0 

FSC Found Stud./Communic. 448.0 600.0 716.0 884.0 

FSH Found Stud./Humanities 2,988.0 3,256.0 3,116.0 2,872.0 

FSN Found Stud./Nat.Science 488.0 608.0 940.0 1,036.0 

FSS Found Stud./Soc.Science 1,012.0 1,492.0 2,004.0 2,224.0 

FST Food Service 5,572.5 5,814.5 4,856.0 4,066.0 

FTI Fire Technical Institute 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

GCA Graphics/Commercial Art 3,438.0 3,082.0 3,165.0 3,546.0 

GEO Geography 0.0 0.0 51.0 90.0 

GER German 796.0 780.0 640.0 660.0 

GRA Graphics 189.0 186.0 171.0 0.0 

GRD Graphic Design 
GRN Gerontology 803.0 534.0 78.0 0.0 

GSC General Science 1,620.0 1,860.0 2,427.0 3,069.0 
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Data Warehouse 

Course Prefix Course Description 1984-85 1983-84 1982-83 1981-82 
College-wide Totals: 449,846 490,041 463,660 391,518 

Code Description SCH SCH SCH SCH 
HCA Health Care Admin. 572.0 726.0 597.0 465.0 

HEA Health 1,265.0 1,395.0 1,123.0 837.0 

HIS History 9,742.0 10,018.0 11,231.0 11,149.0 
HPT Hospital Pharmacy Tech 535.0 704.0 665.0 686.0 

HUM Humanities 8,546.0 8,730.0 7,836.0 6,459.0 
IIC Indiv. Instruction Center 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
IND Industrial Sciences 1,672.0 503.0 539.0 387.0 
INT Interior Design 
IPD Industrial Prod. Design 285.0 204.0 396.0 297.0 

ISC Instructional Sport Camps 226.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 

ITA Italian 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
JOR Journalism 375.0 312.0 449.0 345.0 

JPN Japanese 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
KEH Kind., Elementary, High Sch 859.8 854.6 407.3 47.4 
LGL Legal Assisting 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
LIB Library Tech 5.0 62.0 142.0 277.0 
LSC Life Science 2,080.0 2,148.0 2,152.0 2,032.0 

LST Landscape Tech 1,287.0 1,080.0 1,074.0 1,050.0 
MAT Mathematics 54,784.0 70,916.6 53,535.0 44,535.0 

MDA Medical Assisting 541.0 896.0 1,116.0 897.0 
MDB Management Develpment Busin 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
MEC Mechanical Technology 531.0 390.0 672.0 999.0 
MED Medical Technology 3,876.0 3,876.0 3,347.0 2,833.0 

MHA Mental Health 2,910.0 2,724.0 2,506.0 2,236.0 

MKT Marketing 3,213.0 3,354.0 4,908.0 2,625.0 

MMC Multi-Media 

MST Massage Therapy 

MTS Manufacturing Technolgical Ser 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

MUS Music 2,802.0 3,000.0 3,287.0 3,382.0 

NCT Noninvasive Cardiovascular 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

NUR Nursing 5,552.0 10,876.0 6,251.0 5,709.0 
PAS Police Academy Science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PCT Plastics Composite Application 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PER Physical Education 7,416.0 7,776.0 8,644.0 9,054.0 
PHI Philosophy 3,141.0 3,399.0 3,288.0 3,480.0 

PHO Photography 3,406.0 1,957.0 1,687.0 1,590.0 
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Data Warehouse 

Course Prefix Course Description 1984-85 1983-84 1982-83 1981-82 
College-wide Totals: 449,846 490,041 463,660 391,518 

Code Description SCH SCH SCH SCH 
PHY Physics 3,124.0 3,547.0 2,690.0 2,150.0 

PLS Law Enforcement 3,389.0 2,994.0 3,095.0 3,408.0 
PNE Practical Nurse Education 3,067.0 3,363.0 3,426.0 3,443.0 
POL Political Science 18,810.0 19,800.0 19,851.0 19,218.0 
PPI Public Professional Inst. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PPT Publication Technology 329.0 283.0 320.0 208.0 
PSC Physical Science 400.0 356.0 420.0 432.0 
PSY Psychology 24,852.0 25,867.0 25,360.0 25,386.0 
QAT Quality Assurance Tech 96.0 111.0 207.0 39.0 
RAD Radiologic Tech 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

RES Real Estate 272.0 139.0 296.0 428.0 
RET Retailing 960.0 975.0 867.0 1,050.0 
ROB Robotics Tech 4,210.0 4,812.0 6,900.0 0.0 
RSP Respiratory Therapy 566.0 668.0 607.0 602.0 
RUS Russian 

SAB Study Abroad 

SLS Sign Language Studies 423.0 351.0 438.0 270.0 

soc Sociology 10,134.0 11,511.0 12,333.0 12,987.0 
SPA Spanish 1,954.0 1,802.0 1,912.0 1,979.0 

SPE Speech 3,688.0 3,962.0 4,119.0 3,797.0 
SSC Social Science 6,939.0 7,074.0 6,882.0 6,756.0 
SUR Surgical Technology 

TEA Apprentice Diesel 492.0 42.0 18.0 66.0 

TED Pre-Apprentice Drafting 1,176.0 1,281.0 1,218.0 792.0 
TEL Telecommunications Technology 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

TEM Pre-Apprentice Math 1,101.0 963.0 1,242.0 1,569.0 

TEO Apprentice Stationary Engineer 249.0 315.0 132.0 177.0 
TEP Technical Apprentice 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
TER Climate Control Tech 1,645.0 1,912.0 2,386.0 3,312.0 
TET Pre-Apprentice Phys. Sci 120.0 0.0 0.0 129.0 
TEW Pre-Apprentice Welding 99.0 201.0 207.0 366.0 
THE Theatre 1,013.0 1,131.0 1,314.0 1,094.0 

VBT Vehicle Body 1,034.0 1,658.0 1,956.0 1,746.0 

WDS Workforce Development Services 

WOD Woodworking 81.0 144.0 0.0 0.0 
x .. Pentastar Courses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
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Foster, Gail 

From: McCall, Maurice 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, November 14, 2001 5:24 PM 
Foster, Gail 

Subject: RE: Course prefix SAB 

SAB (StudyAbroad)are temporary courses that we use as standins for the courseware our students may take when out of 
the country (or not at OCC) and they have Financial Aid here. These are not to be reported. 

WDS (Workforce Development Services) is the current(since February) master catalog designation for ALL short courses 
we offer or devise. It replaced all the prior designators and is used exclusively for the short course side now. 

Division of Enrollment Services 
Office of the Registrar 
Maurice H McCall 
Prothonotarius Rex 
Registrar 
M Henderson Mack 
Associate Counsel, CFR 

-----Original Message-----
From: Foster, Gail 
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 200112:16 PM 
To: McCall, Maurice 
Subject: Course prefix SAB 

Hello, 
I'm working from a report that has SAB and WDS as Course Prefix (course code). I'm not finding them in the current 
catalog. Could you or direct me to someone who could tell me what program these codes reflects? 

Thank you 

Gail M. Foster 
Office of Institutional Research 
Oakland Community College 
140 S. Saginaw 
Pontiac, Ml 48341 

E: gmfoster@occ.cc.mi.us 
P: (248) 232-4869 
F: (248) 232-4860 
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CH Database00-01 

Tab Name Explanation of Sheet 
Instructions Directions for printing and saving the report are stored here. Any 

special notes to the user are also stored on this sheet. 
Dialogue Box This is where you enter the Course Prefix Code. Once this is 

entered the formulas are calculated. 
Data Warehouse The data for all the prefixes is stored here. It is updated annually 

around October - November. 
Data Bivouac This is where the data associated with the Course Prefix Code you 

entered is held for the report. Collegewide data is placed here as 
well. 

Cover Sheet This is the cover sheet customized for your Course Prefix Code. 
Sum This is the summary sheet customized for your Course Prefix Code. 
lOYr Trends The most recent 10 years of data from the Course Prefix Code you 

specified and Colleqewide is entered and qraphed. 
3yr mean The moving mean, and high and low standard deviation is 

calculated and graphed for the 10 most recent years of Course 
Prefix Code data. The credit hour change rate for both course and 
collegewide are calculated and graphed. Only the graphs are 
included in the report. 

Collegewide 10 Yr Only the most recent 10 years of collegewide data is entered and 
Trend SCH graphed here. The graph is included in the report. 
Collegewide 3 yr The moving mean, and high and low standard deviation is 
moving mean calculated and graphed for the 10 most recent years of 

Collegewide data only. 
Collegewide Rate The rate of change of Collegewide credit hours is calculated and 
of Chanqe qraphed. 
By SCH Course Prefixes are ranked by SCH of current year. This sheet also 

shows percent chanqe for 1, 5,and 10 years. 
Ranked by SCH Course Prefixes are ranked by current year showing 1, 5, and 10-

year positions. This sheet was combined with the degree and 
certificate rankinqs and circulated as a stand-alone Adobe file. 

One Yr change Course Prefixes are ranked by the 1 Year percent of chanoe. 
Five Yr chanqe Course Prefixes are ranked by the 5 Year percent of chanqe. 
Ten Yr chanqe Course Prefixes are ranked by the 10 Year percent of chanoe. 
Top 5 SCH Shows the top 5 SCH generating disciplines and the graph of their 

10-year trend. 
Violet Text These pages are included in the Program Report 
Green Text These paqes are included in the Collegewide Report 
Mixed Text This paqe is used in both Reports 
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CH Database00-01 

Tab Name Explanation of Sheet 
Instructions Directions for printing and saving the report are stored here. Any 

special notes to the user are also stored on this sheet. 
Dialogue Box This is where you enter the Course Prefix Code. Once this is 

entered the formulas are calculated. 
Data Warehouse The data for all the prefixes is stored here. It is updated annually 

around October - November. 
Data Bivouac This is where the data associated with the Course Prefix Code you 

entered is held for the report. Collegewide data is placed here as 
well. 

Cover Sheet This is the cover sheet used in the report. 
Sum This is the summary sheet used in the report. It is customized for 

your Course Prefix Code. 
10Yr Trends The most recent 10 years of data from the Course Prefix Code you 

specified and Collegewide is entered and graphed. This sheet is 
used in the report. 

3yr mean The moving mean, and high and low standard deviation is 
calculated and graphed for the 10 most recent years of Course 
Prefix Code data. The credit hour change rate for both course and 
collegewide are calculated and graphed. Only the graphs are 
included in the report. · 

Collegewide 10 Yr Only the most recent 10 years of collegewide data is entered and 
Trend SCH qraphed here. This qraph is included in the report. 
Collegewide 3 yr The moving mean, and high and low standard deviation is 
moving mean calculated and graphed for the 10 most recent years of 

Collegewide data only. This graph is included in the collegewide 
report. 

Collegewide Rate The rate of change of Collegewide credit hours is calculated and 
of Change graphed. This graph is included in colleqewide report. 
By SCH Course Prefixes are ranked by SCH of current year. This sheet also 

shows percent change for 1, 5,and 10 years. This sheet is included 
jn the Colleqewide report. 

Ranked by SCH Course Prefixes are ranked by current year showing 1, 5, and 10-
year positions. This sheet was circulated as a stand-alone Adobe 
file. 

One Yr change Course Prefixes are ranked by the 1 Year percent of change. This 
sheet is included in the Colleqewide report. 

Five Yr change Course Prefixes are ranked by the 5 Year percent of change. This 
sheet is included in the Colleqewide reoort. 

Ten Yr change Course Prefixes are ranked by the 10 Year percent of change. This 
sheet is included in the Collegewide reoort. 

Top 5 SCH Shows the top 5 SCH generating disciplines and the graph of their 
10-year trend. 
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